agree, undecided, disagree and strongly 

disagree. The questionnaire consists of 3 

parts. Part one contains bio data of 

respondent, part two relate to the issue of 

physical federalism and section three relates 

to issues if development.  

Out of the three hundred and seventy eight 

(378) administered, 330 were returned giving 

87.3 rates of returns however 310 were duly 

completed giving 82.0% rate of response. 

To this end, analysis of data for this study is 

based on 310 respondents.  

Bio Data of Respondent 

The demographic characteristics of